# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coby Electronics Corp.		07/30/2010	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	500 First Avenue	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15219	
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4008851	KYROS
Registration Number:	4084915	V-ZON
Registration Number:	3911262	SNAPP
Registration Number:	3911261	SNAPP
Registration Number:	4010342	JAMMERZ XTREME
Registration Number:	4010341	JAMMERZ XTREME
Registration Number:	3905859	JAMMERZ ULTRA
Registration Number:	3905858	JAMMERZ ULTRA
Registration Number:	3909425	COBY SMART
Registration Number:	3909424	COBY SMART >
Registration Number:	3909419	COBY SMART >
Registration Number:	3909418	COBY SMART
Registration Number:	3229239	V-ZON
Registration Number:	3234608	V ZON
		TDADEMARK

**REEL: 004861 FRAME: 0352** 

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	3951877	JAMMERZ TALK
Registration Number:	3955563	JAMMERZ PLATINUM
Registration Number:	3844235	JAMMERZ XTRA
Registration Number:	3840444	JAMMERZ XTRA
Registration Number:	3767055	СОВУ
Registration Number:	3871334	СОВУ
Registration Number:	3861875	СОВУ
Registration Number:	3923778	COBY SNAPP
Registration Number:	3857836	COBY SNAPP
Registration Number:	3861683	COBY SNAPP
Registration Number:	3886869	BUTTERFLY
Registration Number:	3908450	VITRUVIAN
Registration Number:	3624352	сову
Registration Number:	3546355	СОВУ
Registration Number:	3636192	JAMMERZ
Registration Number:	3534496	СОВУ
Registration Number:	3342228	СОВУ
Serial Number:	85654622	JAMMERZ TWIST
Serial Number:	85614862	PIATTO
Serial Number:	85575259	JAMMERZ GAMERS
Serial Number:	85562991	JAMMERZ PREMIERE
Serial Number:	85562952	JAMMERZ ELITE
Serial Number:	85535500	GALA
Serial Number:	85509946	PIANO4
Serial Number:	85502917	PIANO
Serial Number:	85490983	ICE
Serial Number:	85341698	ATTITUDZ
Serial Number:	85319179	JAMMERZ RIDES
Serial Number:	85319175	JAMMERZ SPORTS X
Serial Number:	85319169	JAMMERZ STREETS
Serial Number:	85319167	ATTITUDZ
Serial Number:	85319155	JAMMERZ MOODS
Serial Number:	77584563	KYROS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 9194168328

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031558-128 JES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	09/18/2012

Total Attachments: 7 source=NGSI-t#page1.tif source=NGSI-t#page2.tif source=NGSI-t#page3.tif source=NGSI-t#page4.tif source=NGSI-t#page5.tif source=NGSI-t#page6.tif source=NGSI-t#page7.tif

NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, extended, renewed or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among the undersigned (the "Grantor"), the Lenders (All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement.) and PNC Bank, National Association, as agent for Lenders (PNC, in such capacity, the "Agent") the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement):

## **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark No.

Description of Trademark Item

Date of Trademark

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Applications No.

Description of Trademark Applied for

Date of Trademark
Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

CHAR1\1282111v1

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

COBY ELECTRONICS CORP.,

as Grantor

Name: Sam Oh

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Glenn D. Kreutzer

Title: Vice President

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

COBY ELECTRONICS CORP., as Grantor

By:	 
Name:	_
Title:	_

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: He Street Name: Glenn D. Kreutzer Title: Vice President

Notice of Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks

STATE OF Alw York ) ss. COUNTY OF Amens )

On this day of September, 2012, before me personally came Sam Oh, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Chief Operating Officer of COBY ELECTRONICS CORP., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

PANIEL SONG Neitory Privile. Sinte of New York No. 01506020916

Commission Empires 3/2, 20/5

STATE OF New york ) ss.
COUNTY OF New York )

On this 13 day of September, 2012, before me personally came Glenn D. Kreutzer, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the Vice President of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, the National Association described in and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she/he signed her/his name thereto by on behalf of said National Association.

ANDRES DEJESUS CORPLETO
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01CO6234102
Qualified in New York County
My Commission Expires January 10, 2016

Notice of Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks

## Schedule 1

# **Coby Electronics Corp.** (New York Corporation)

## U.S. Trademarks

# **Registered Marks**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
KYROS	4008851	08/09/11
V.ZON	4084915	01/10/12
SNAPP and Design	3911262	01/25/11
SNAPP	3911261	01/25/11
JAMMERZ XTREME	4010342	08/09/11
JAMMERZ XTREME	4010341	08/09/11
JAMMERZ ULTRA	3905859	01/11/11
JAMMERZ ULTRA	3905858	01/11/11
COBY SMART and Design	3909425	01/18/11
COBY SMART >	3909424	01/18/11
COBY SMART >	3909419	01/18/11
COBY SMART and Design	3909418	01/18/11
V.ZON	3229239	04/17/07
V ZON	3234608	04/24/07
JAMMERZ TALK	3951877	04/26/11
JAMMERZ PLATINUM	3955563	05/03/11
JAMMERZ XTRA	3844235	09/07/10
JAMMERZ XTRA	3840444	08/31/10
COBY	3767055	03/30/10
COBY	3871334	11/02/10
COBY	3861875	10/12/10
COBY SNAPP and Design	3923778	02/22/11
COBY SNAPP and Design	3857836	10/05/10
COBY SNAPP	3861683	10/12/10
BUTTERFLY	3886869	12/07/10
VITRUVIAN	3908450	01/18/11
COBY	3624352	05/19/09
COBY	3546355	12/16/08
JAMMERZ	3636192	06/09/09
COBY	3534496	11/18/08
COBY and Design	3342228	11/20/07

# **Pending Applications**

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
JAMMERZ TWIST	85654622	06/18/12
PIATTO	85614862	05/02/12
JAMMERZ GAMERS	85575259	03/21/12
JAMMERZ PREMIERE	85562991	03/07/12

TRI1\819420v2

JAMMERZ ELITE	85562952	03/07/12
GALA	85535500	02/07/12
PIANO4	85509946	01/05/12
PIANO	85502917	12/23/11
ICE	85490983	12/08/11
ATTITUDZ	85341698	06/08/11
JAMMERZ RIDES	85319179	05/12/11
JAMMERZ SPORTS X	85319175	05/12/11
JAMMERZ STREETS	85319169	05/12/11
ATTITUDZ	85319167	05/12/11
JAMMERZ MOODS	85319155	05/12/11
KYROS	77584563	10/02/08

TRI1\819420v2

**RECORDED: 09/18/2012**